financial performance reported in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The ex-FX change represents the percentage change on a period-over-period basis adjusted for foreign currency impacts. The ex-FX
change is calculated as the difference between the current year amounts translated at a baseline rate, which is a spot rate for each of our
currencies determined early in the fiscal year as part of our forecasting process (the “2022 Baseline Rate”), and the prior year amounts
translated at the same 2022 Baseline Rate. In addition, consistent with the assumption of a constant currency environment, our ex-FX results
exclude the impact of our foreign currency hedging activities, as well as realized and unrealized foreign currency transaction gains and losses.
Results on a constant currency basis, as we present them, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.

35

Consolidated Results of Operations – 2022 vs. 2021

Our consolidated results of operations for 2022 and 2021 were as follows (in millions).

Year Ended December 31,
2022 2021 % Change

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Actual)

Combined
(ex-FX)

Revenues:
Advertising $ 8,524 $ 1,412 $ 9,936 $ 6,194 $ 4,395 $ 10,589  38 %  (6) %  (4) %
Distribution  16,142  4,339  20,481  5,202  15,579  20,781 NM  (1) %  — %
Content  8,360  3,297  11,657  737  12,455  13,192 NM  (12) %  (9) %
Other  791  230  1,021  58  706  764 NM  34 %  36 %

Total revenues  33,817  9,278  43,095  12,191  33,135  45,326 NM  (5) %  (3) %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  20,442  5,125  25,567  4,620  21,353  25,973 NM  (2) %  1 %
Selling, general and
administrative  9,678  1,745  11,423  4,016  8,987  13,003 NM  (12) %  (10) %
Depreciation and amortization  7,193  34  7,227  1,582  6,774  8,356 NM  (14) %  (13) %
Restructuring  3,757  (90)  3,667  32  90  122 NM NM NM
Impairment and loss (gain) on
disposition and disposal groups  117  —  117  (71)  223  152 NM  (23) %  (23) %

Total costs and expenses  41,187  6,814  48,001  10,179  37,427  47,606 NM  1 %  3 %
Operating (loss) income  (7,370)  2,464  (4,906)  2,012  (4,292)  (2,280) NM NM NM

Interest expense, net  (1,777)  (515)  (2,292)  (633)  (2,026)  (2,659)
Loss from equity investees, net  (160)  (20)  (180)  (18)  14  (4)
Other income, net  347  139  486  72  100  172

(Loss) income before income taxes  (8,960)  2,068  (6,892)  1,433  (6,204)  (4,771)
Income tax benefit (expense)  1,663  (56)  1,607  (236)  1,448  1,212
Net (loss) income  (7,297)  2,012  (5,285)  1,197  (4,756)  (3,559)
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests  (68)  —  (68)  (138)  —  (138)
Net income attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests  (6)  —  (6)  (53)  —  (53)
Net (loss) income available to Warner
Bros. Discovery, Inc. $ (7,371) $ 2,012 $ (5,359) $ 1,006 $ (4,756) $ (3,750)

(a) Prior year actual results have been recast to conform to the current period presentation as a result of the Merger and segment recast.

NM - Not meaningful

Unless otherwise indicated, the discussion through operating (loss) income below is on a pro-forma combined basis, ex-FX, since the
actual increases year over year for revenues, cost of revenues, and selling, general and administrative expenses are substantially attributable to
the Merger. The percent changes of line items below operating (loss) income in the table above are not included as the activity is principally in
U.S. dollars.

[…]

in the current reporting period. Certain corporate expenses and inter-segment eliminations related to production studios are excluded from
segment results to enable executive management to evaluate segment performance based upon the decisions of segment executives. Adjusted
EBITDA should be considered in addition to, but not a substitute for, operating income, net income, and other measures of financial
performance reported in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The table below presents our Adjusted EBITDA by segment (in millions).

 Year Ended December 31,
 2022 2021 % Change
Studios $ 1,772 $ 14 NM
Networks  8,725  5,533  58 %
DTC  (1,596)  (1,345)  (19) %
Corporate  (1,200)  (385) NM
Inter-segment eliminations  17  — NM

39

 Studios Segment

The following table presents, for our Studios segment, revenues by type, certain operating expenses, Adjusted EBITDA and a
reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to operating (loss) income (in millions).
 Year Ended December 31,
 2022 2021 % Change

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Actual)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(ex-FX)

Revenues:
Advertising $ 15 $ 9 $ 24 $ — $ 123 $ 123 NM  (80) %  (80) %
Distribution  12  6  18  —  14  14 NM  29 %  29 %
Content  9,156  3,898  13,054  20  14,336  14,356 NM  (9) %  (7) %
Other  548  154  702  —  516  516 NM  36 %  36 %

Total revenues  9,731  4,067  13,798  20  14,989  15,009 NM  (8) %  (6) %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  6,310  2,392  8,702  3  9,589  9,592 NM  (9) %  (7) %
Selling, general and administrative  1,649  698  2,347  3  2,769  2,772 NM  (15) %  (13) %
Adjusted EBITDA  1,772  977  2,749  14  2,631  2,645 NM  4 %  8 %
Depreciation and amortization  501  39  540  —  691  691
Employee share-based compensation  1  26  27  —  85  85
Restructuring  1,050  (38)  1,012  —  38  38
Transaction and integration costs  9  —  9  —  —  —
Inter-segment eliminations  5  —  5  —  —  —
Impairment and loss on disposition and
disposal groups  30  —  30  —  —  —
Amortization of fair value step-up for
content  1,370  (785)  585  —  1,588  1,588
Operating (loss) income $ (1,194) $ 1,735 $ 541 $ 14 $ 229 $ 243

(a) Prior year actual results have been recast to conform to the current period presentation as a result of the Merger and segment recast.

The discussion below is on a pro forma combined basis, ex-FX, since the actual increases year over year for revenues, cost of revenue,
selling, general and administrative expenses and Adjusted EBITDA are substantially attributable to the Merger.

Revenues

Content revenue decreased 7% in 2022, primarily attributable to lower TV licensing and home entertainment revenue, partially offset by
higher theatrical film rental revenue. TV licensing revenue decreased mainly due to large television licensing deals in the prior year and the

[…]

movie theaters.

Other revenue increased 36% in 2022, primarily attributable to a full year of results for the Warner Bros. Studio Tour London and
Hollywood, as well as the Harry Potter flagship store in New York, which opened in June 2021.

Costs of Revenues

Costs of revenues decreased 7% in 2022, primarily attributable to lower television product content expense and distribution fees related
to the aforementioned television licensing deals, partially offset by higher theatrical product content expense.

Selling, General and Administrative

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 13% in 2022, primarily attributable to lower marketing expense due to fewer
theatrical releases in 2022.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA increased 8% in 2022.

40

 Networks Segment

The table below presents, for our Networks segment, revenues by type, certain operating expenses, Adjusted EBITDA and a
reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to operating income (in millions).
 Year Ended December 31,

 2022 2021 % Change

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Actual)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(ex-FX)

Revenues:
Advertising $ 8,224 $ 1,380 $ 9,604 $ 6,063 $ 4,330 $ 10,393  36 %  (8) %  (5) %
Distribution  9,759  2,183  11,942  4,486  7,843  12,329 NM  (3) %  (1) %
Content  1,120  220  1,340  706  568  1,274  59 %  5 %  7 %
Other  245  55  300  56  178  234 NM  28 %  35 %

Total revenues  19,348  3,838  23,186  11,311  12,919  24,230  71 %  (4) %  (2) %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  8,006  2,148  10,154  3,926  6,098  10,024 NM  1 %  4 %
Selling, general and administrative  2,617  364  2,981  1,852  1,367  3,219  41 %  (7) %  (5) %
Adjusted EBITDA  8,725  1,326  10,051  5,533  5,454  10,987  58 %  (9) %  (7) %
Depreciation and amortization  4,687  4  4,691  1,212  4,151  5,363
Employee share-based compensation  —  9  9  —  41  41
Restructuring  1,003  (5)  998  30  5  35
Transaction and integration costs  2  —  2  4  —  4
Amortization of fair value step-up for
content  73  425  498  —  476  476
Inter-segment eliminations  17  —  17  —  —  —
Impairment and loss (gain) on
disposition and disposal groups  24  —  24  (72)  (1)  (73)

Operating income $ 2,919 $ 893 $ 3,812 $ 4,359 $ 782 $ 5,141

(a) Prior year actual results have been recast to conform to the current period presentation as a result of the Merger and segment recast.

The discussion below is on a pro forma combined basis, ex-FX, since the actual increases year over year for revenues, cost of revenue,
selling, general and administrative expenses and Adjusted EBITDA are substantially attributable to the Merger.

Revenues

Advertising revenue decreased 5% in 2022, primarily attributable to declines in domestic general entertainment and news networks,
partially offset by higher sports advertising in the U.S. due to the NCAA Men's Final Four and Championship games airing on our networks

[…]

Other revenue increased 35% in 2022, primarily attributable to services provided to the unconsolidated BT Sport joint venture.

Costs of Revenues

Costs of revenues increased 4% in 2022, primarily attributable to higher sports-related expense globally, increased expense at CNN, and
costs associated with providing services to the unconsolidated BT Sport joint venture, partially offset by lower content expense due to the
previously announced restructuring program and lower international sports rights driven by the Winter Olympics in 2022 (as compared to the
Summer Olympics in 2021).

Selling, General and Administrative

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 5% in 2022, primarily attributable to lower personnel and marketing expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA decreased 7% in 2022.

41

 DTC Segment

The following table presents, for our DTC segment, revenues by type, certain operating expenses, Adjusted EBITDA and a
reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to operating loss (in millions).
 Year Ended December 31,
 2022 2021 % Change

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Actual)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(ex-FX)

Revenues:
Advertising $ 371 $ 36 $ 407 $ 131 $ 49 $ 180 NM NM NM
Distribution  6,371  2,150  8,521  716  7,722  8,438 NM  1 %  3 %
Content  522  230  752  11  622  633 NM  19 %  19 %
Other  10  3  13  2  12  14 NM  (7) %  — %

Total revenues  7,274  2,419  9,693  860  8,405  9,265 NM  5 %  6 %
Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  6,211  1,977  8,188  691  6,166  6,857 NM  19 %  21 %
Selling, general and administrative  2,659  909  3,568  1,514  2,759  4,273  76 %  (16) %  (16) %
Adjusted EBITDA  (1,596)  (467)  (2,063)  (1,345)  (520)  (1,865)  (19) %  (11) %  (11) %
Depreciation and amortization  1,733  31  1,764  275  1,757  2,032
Employee share-based compensation  (1)  —  (1)  —  16  16
Restructuring  1,551  (3)  1,548  2  3  5
Transaction and integration costs  2  —  2  1  —  1
Amortization of fair value step-up for
content  390  (52)  338  —  293  293
Inter-segment eliminations  9  —  9  —  —  —
Impairment and loss on disposition and
disposal groups  13  —  13  1  —  1
Operating loss $ (5,293) $ (443) $ (5,736) $ (1,624) $ (2,589) $ (4,213)

(a) Prior year actual results have been recast to conform to the current period presentation as a result of the Merger and segment recast.

The discussion below is on a pro forma combined basis, ex-FX, since the actual increases year over year for revenues, cost of revenue,
selling, general and administrative expenses and Adjusted EBITDA are substantially attributable to the Merger.

Revenues

As of December 31, 2022, we had 96.1 million DTC subscribers.1

Advertising revenue increased $229 million in 2022, primarily attributable to subscriber growth on our DTC ad-supported tiers.

Distribution revenue increased 3% in 2022, primarily attributable to global retail subscriber gains, partially offset by a decline in

[…]

international discovery+ subscribers that are part of non-strategic partnerships or short-term arrangements as may be identified by the Company from time to time; (iii) domestic
and international Cinemax subscribers, and international basic HBO subscribers; and (iv) users on free trials except for those users on free trial that convert to a DTC Subscription
within the first seven days of the next month as noted above.

Costs of Revenues

Cost of revenues increased 21% in 2022, primarily attributable to increased programming expenses, which were moderated by the
previously announced restructuring program.

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 16% in 2022, primarily attributable to more efficient marketing-related spend.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA decreased 11% in 2022.

Corporate

The following table presents our Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to operating loss (in millions):
 Year Ended December 31,
 2022 2021 % Change

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Actual)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(ex-FX)

Adjusted EBITDA $ (1,200) $ (353) $ (1,553) $ (385) $ (966) $ (1,351) NM  (15) %  (17) %
Employee share-based compensation  410  (11)  399  167  177  344
Depreciation and amortization  272  (40)  232  95  175  270
Restructuring  195  (44)  151  —  44  44
Transaction and integration costs  1,182  (564)  618  90  1,138  1,228
Impairment and loss on disposition and
disposal groups  50  —  50  —  224  224
Inter-segment eliminations  (31)  —  (31)  —  —  —
Operating loss $ (3,278) $ 306 $ (2,972) $ (737) $ (2,724) $ (3,461)

Corporate operations primarily consist of executive management and administrative support services, which are recorded in selling,
general and administrative expense, as well as substantially all of our share-based compensation and third-party transaction and integration
costs.

Adjusted EBITDA decreased 17% for 2022, primarily attributable to increased securitization costs from higher interest rates, partially
offset by lower personnel costs.

As reported transaction and integration costs for 2022 included the impact of the issuance of additional shares of WBD common stock to
Advance/Newhouse Programming Partnership of $789 million upon the closing of the Merger. (See Note 3 to the accompanying consolidated
financial statements.)

43

Inter-segment Eliminations

The following table presents our inter-segment eliminations by revenue and expense, Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITDA to operating loss (in millions):
 Year Ended December 31,
 2022 2021 % Change

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Actual)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(ex-FX)

Inter-segment revenue eliminations $ (2,566) $ (1,065) $ (3,631) $ — $ (3,219) $ (3,219) NM  (13) %  (13) %
Inter-segment expense eliminations  (2,583)  (1,038)  (3,621)  —  (3,229)  (3,229) NM  (12) %  (12) %
Adjusted EBITDA  17  (27)  (10)  —  10  10 NM NM NM
Restructuring  (42)  —  (42)  —  —  —
Amortization of fair value step-up for
content  583  —  583  —  —  —
Operating (loss) income $ (524) $ (27) $ (551) $ — $ 10 $ 10

Inter-segment revenue and expense eliminations primarily represent inter-segment content transactions and marketing and promotion
activity between reportable segments. In our current segment structure, in certain instances, production and distribution activities are in
different segments. Inter-segment content transactions are presented “gross” (i.e. the segment producing and/or licensing the content reports
revenue and profit from inter-segment transactions in a manner similar to the reporting of third-party transactions, and the required
eliminations are reported on the separate “Eliminations” line when presenting our summary of segment results). Generally, timing of revenue